

BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1109

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Dypski" and substitute "Delegates Dypski and Mandel".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 3, after "Administration" insert "(MVA)"; in line 5, after the second "program" insert "; providing that the MVA shall require certain individuals to attend a conference based on the accumulation of a certain number of points in a certain period; requiring the MVA to establish criteria for approving private providers of point system conferences; authorizing the MVA to establish certain fees; authorizing the MVA to waive attendance at a MVA administered conference based on attendance of a conference provided by a private provider; and generally relating to driver rehabilitation and point system conferences"; in line 8, after "16-212", insert "and 16-404(a)"; and strike in their entirety lines 11 through 15, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, in line 21, strike "and"; in line 22, after "program" insert "; AND

(3) POINT SYSTEM CONFERENCES";

in line 23, after "programs" insert "AND CONFERENCES"; in line 24, strike "; and" and substitute a period; and in line 25, after "programs" insert "AND CONFERENCES".

On page 2, in line 11, after "program" insert "OR CONFERENCE"; in line 14, after "programs" insert "AND CONFERENCES"; after line 26, insert:

"(3) THE ADMINISTRATION MAY WAIVE ATTENDANCE AT A POINT SYSTEM CONFERENCE CONDUCTED BY THE ADMINISTRATION IF AN INDIVIDUAL

(Over)

ATTENDS A POINT SYSTEM CONFERENCE CONDUCTED BY A PRIVATE PROVIDER THAT IS APPROVED BY THE ADMINISTRATION.”;

in line 27, strike “(3)” and substitute “(4)”; in line 28, after “of” insert “POINT SYSTEM CONFERENCES AND”; after line 29, insert:

“(5) UPON APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO PROVIDE THE PROGRAMS AND CONFERENCES ALLOWED UNDER THIS SECTION, A PRIVATE PROVIDER SHALL PAY AN ANNUAL FEE ESTABLISHED BY THE ADMINISTRATION.”;

and in line 34, strike “Call in for” and substitute “REQUIRE ATTENDANCE AT”; and in the same line, after “conference” insert “BY”.